

No. 98-1299

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Petitioner

v.

MICHAEL HILL
Respondent

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Filed August 10, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
Point I: The New York Court of Appeals was correct in holding that defense counsel’s concurrence with the court’s setting of a trial date did not waive the time requirements imposed by the Interstate Agreement on Detainers	10
A. The IAD places the burden of compliance on the receiving state.....	10
B. The continuance of this case from January 9, 1995 to May 1, 1995 was not a necessary or reasonable continuance granted upon “good cause shown” as required by the IAD’s tolling provision	16
C. Defense counsel’s reply of “fine” to a court-proposed trial date did not waive respondent’s rights under the provisions of the IAD	25
1. Introduction	25
2. The limited circumstances where waiver analysis is appropriate in IAD cases are not present in this case	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Application of waiver analysis is not appropriate in the case at bar because (1) Congress affirmatively indicated an intent to limit the circumstances in which the rights created by the IAD may be lost and no such exceptions to the limitations apply in this case; and (2) the defense generally cannot, by itself, waive the time requirements of the IAD, as the IAD was enacted for the benefit of both society and prisoners.....	31
a. The general presumption that statutory rights are waivable does not apply to statutes in which Congress has indicated an intent to limit the circumstances in which rights created thereby may be lost or when the statutory provisions are enacted for both the benefit of society and the individual.....	31
b. By enacting the IAD with both strict time requirements and specific tolling provisions, Congress evinced its intent to limit the circumstances in which the rights accorded by the IAD could be lost.....	33
c. The IAD was enacted for the benefit of both society and the detainee and, thus, the detainee’s ability to waive the IAD’s requirements is limited	36
4. The holding of the New York Court of Appeals in dismissing Mr. Hill’s New York indictment was correct and was within the province of that court	39
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Birdwell v. Skeen</i> , 983 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	32, 36, 39
<i>Brown v. Wolff</i> , 706 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1983)....	13, 14, 21
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	18
<i>Bush v. Muncy</i> , 659 F.2d 402 (4th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	11, 14, 40
<i>Chandris v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Yant</i> , 461 A.2d 239 (Pa. Super. 1983).....	15
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	35
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	11, 41
<i>Dennett v. Maryland</i> , 311 A.2d 437 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1974)	21
<i>Drescher v. Superior Court</i> , 267 Cal.Rptr. 661 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	30
<i>Fex v. Michigan</i> , 507 U.S. 43 (1993).....	14
<i>Hammett v. McKenzie</i> , 596 S.W.2d 53 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980).....	21
<i>Kowalak v. United States</i> , 645 F.2d 534 (6th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Mississippi v. Turner</i> , 498 U.S. 1306 (1991).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 1307 (1999).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	36
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 744 P.2d 73 (Colo. 1987) ..	13, 14, 41, 42
<i>People v. Beyah</i> , 367 N.E.2d 1334 (Ill. 1977)	15
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 604 N.E.2d 71 (N.Y. 1992).....	15, 41
<i>People v. Gruden</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 214 (1977).....	5, 27
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 668 N.Y.S.2d 126 (N.Y. App. Div. [4th Dept.] 1997)	6
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 704 N.E.2d 542 (N.Y. 1998).....	6, 43
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 495 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. App. 1992)	30
<i>People v. Newton</i> , 764 P.2d 1182 (Colo. 1988).....	38, 42
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 627 N.Y.S.2d 234 (N.Y. Co. Ct. [Mon- roe Co.] 1995)	2, 3, 5, 19, 20
<i>People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 37 Cal.Rptr.2d 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	32, 36
<i>Pitsonbarger v. Gramley</i> , 103 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11, 38
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberson v. Kentucky</i> , 913 S.W.2d 310 (Ky. 1994)....	14, 42
<i>Snyder v. Sumner</i> , 960 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>State v. Dolbeare</i> , 663 A.2d 85 (N.H. 1995)	30
<i>State v. Lippolis</i> , 262 A.2d 203 (N.J. 1970).....	25
<i>State v. Livernois</i> , 934 P.2d 1057 (N.M. 1997).....	25
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	36
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	32, 36, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 159 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1998)	24, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Cephas</i> , 937 F.2d 816 (2nd Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Eaddy</i> , 595 F.2d 341 (6th Cir. 1978)	14, 28
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 550 F.2d 732 (2nd Cir. 1977) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	17, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 674 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1982)	29, 33, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	26
<i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 751 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1984)	37
<i>United States v. Staton</i> , 94 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1996)	24, 34, 37
<i>Webb v. Keohane</i> , 804 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Yellen v. Cooper</i> , 828 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1987)	29

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. App., 37 C.F.R. § 2.102	23
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1	22
15 U.S.C. § 78o	22
15 U.S.C. § 78o-4	22
15 U.S.C. § 78o-5	22
15 U.S.C. § 78ccc	22
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1116	23
18 U.S.C. §§ 1467	22
18 U.S.C. § 1963	22
18 U.S.C. § 2253	22
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)(A)	24
21 U.S.C. § 853	22
28 U.S.C. § 140	23
Ct. Cl. R. 65	23
Ct. Int'l Trade R. 43, 65	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 65	23
Interstate Agreement on Detainers <i>passim</i>	
Art. III <i>passim</i>	
Art. III(a) <i>passim</i>	
Art. III(d)	14
Art. III(e)	26, 38
Art. III(f)	17, 34
Art. IV	12, 13
Art. V(c)	12, 14
Art. VI	3, 34
Art. VI(a)	17
Art. IX	11, 26, 40
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 580.20	1, 11, 12, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)	17
T.C. R. 74	23
MISCELLANEOUS	
Robert L. Misner, <i>Amended Speedy Trial Act Guidelines</i> (1981)	24
